
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

  

 
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the STANDARDS AND 
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Ben Bix, Democratic Services Manager 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: committees@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 21 June 2024 

 
Membership of the Standards and General Purposes Committee 

 
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Gemma Long 
 

Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
 

Town/Parish Representatives 
 

Godalming Town Cllr Heagin (Co-
Optee) 

 

Elstead Parish Councillor Joan 
Holdroyd (Co-Optee) 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
An extraordinary meeting of the STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 1 JULY 2024 

TIME: 6.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, MILLMEAD HOUSE, MILLMEAD, GUILDFORD, 

SURREY GU2 4BB 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. Note this meeting will be held 
Simultaneously with Guildford Borough Council’s Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee.    
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Susan Sale,  
Joint Strategic Director Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
 



 

 

 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to updates to receive 

information via email regarding arrangements for particular committee meetings. 
 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free Modern.gov 
app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 

large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 
committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast 

 
NOTE FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

 
 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 

included on the agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct. 
 

3.   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2024.  
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members of 
the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 11. The deadline for receipt of 
questions is 5pm on Tuesday 25 June.  
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 12. The deadline for receipt of questions is 
5pm on Tuesday 25 June.  
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

Constitutional Matters 
 

6.   SCHEME OF DELEGATION  (Pages 9 - 96) 
 

 The Committee is recommended to make the resolutions set out in the report 
at agenda item 6. 
 

7.   NEW FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 97 - 136) 
 

 The Committee is recommended to make the resolutions set out in the report 
at agenda item 7. 
 

8.   NEW CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  (Pages 137 - 176) 
 

 The Committee is recommended to make the resolutions set out in the report 
at agenda item 8. 
 

9.   NEW JOINT COUNCILLOR / OFFICER RELATIONSHIP PROTOCOL  (Pages 
177 - 196) 
 

 The Committee is recommended to make the resolutions set out in the report 
at agenda item 9. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Ben Bix, Democratic Services Manager, on 01483 523224 or by email 
at committees@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards and General Purposes Committee  1 

08.04.24 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  -  8 APRIL 
2024 

 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Gemma Long 
 

Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr John Ward 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Godalming 
Town Council Co-Optee) 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Joan Holroyd (Elstead Parish Council Co-Optee) 

 
  

 
SGP13/23  MINUTES (Agenda item 2.)   

 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the meeting on 8 Januray 2024 were a 
complete and accurate record.  
 

SGP14/23  DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)   
 

There were no interests declared. 
 

SGP15/23   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were no question from members of the public. 
 

SGP16/23  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 

SGP17/23  COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES (Agenda item 6.)   
 

The Committee received a report which recommended a new proposed set of 
Council Procedure Rules to be adopted into the Waverley Borough Council and 
Guildford Borough Council Constitutions. 
 
The Committee discussed the proposed Council Procedure Rules at Appendix 1 
and proposed the following amendments: 
 

a) Procedure Rule 2.3 – The Committee voiced apprehension about the 
Monitoring Officer presiding over the election of the new mayor for the 
reason that meetings of the Council should always be chaired by a 
Councillor. The Committee suggested adding wording from Rule 8 to ensure 
a non-Executive Councillor will preside at the election of the Mayor. The 
Democratic Services Manager noted the proposed amendment. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3.



Standards and General Purposes Committee  2 

08.04.24 
 

 
 

b) Procedure Rule 2.4.1 – The Committee suggested that ‘Wishes of the 
Political Parties’ is amended to ‘grou
[...]
s, but 
requested that the word ‘once’ be added to clause to limit speaking time. 

 
 
Proposed amendments to the Council Procedure Rules; 
a) rule 2.3 – adding words from rule 8 to ensure a non-executive Councillor will 
preside at the election of the Mayor (and may use a casting vote) 
b) rule 4.2 – adding words to vi to dispose of any remaining business from the last 
Council meeting  
c) rule 25.4 – adding the word ‘once’ to the clause. 
 
 
The Committee RESOLVED that; Subject to review of the proposed amendments 
by the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Chair, the new Council procedure 
rules be recommended to Council for adoption into the Constitution. 
 

SGP18/23  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 7.)   
 

There were no items of business to consider in exempt session. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.10 pm 

Page 6



Standards and General Purposes Committee  3 

08.04.24 
 

 

 
3 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Guildford & Waverley Borough Councils 

Report to: GBC Corporate Governance & Standards Committee / 

WBC Standards & General Purposes Committee 

Date: 1 July 2024  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Strategic Director: Legal & Democratic Services 

Author: Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Officer 

Email: Deborah.upton@guildford.gov.uk 

Report status: Open 

Proposed Changes to the Officer  
Schemes of Delegation 

1.1 Executive Summary 

1.1 It is good practice to keep the Officer Scheme of Delegation and 
Proper Officer Scheme under review, as it forms part of the 
Constitution of the Council(s).   

1.2 The review of the Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper Officer 
Scheme has been undertaken by the Joint Constitutions Review 
Group (JCRG), at their meetings held on 25 April, 29 May and 20 June 
2024.  

1.3 Each Council’s Executive1 has also considered this matter in the 
context of the Officer Scheme of Delegation which relates specifically 
to Executive functions.  Both Executives gave formal approval to the 
delegation of Executive functions set out in the revised Joint Officer 
Scheme of Delegation and Proper Officer Scheme.  The Executives 
also authorised the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the 
respective Leader, Deputy Leader & Portfolio Holder, to include any 

                                                
1 Waverley’s Executive on 11 June and Guildford’s Executive on 12 June 2024 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:Deborah.upton@guildford.gov.uk


 

changes to the Scheme of Delegation in respect of Executive 
functions recommended by the Corporate Governance & Standards 
Committee or Standards and General Purposes Committee, as 
appropriate. 

1.4 At its meeting on 20 June 2024, the JCRG agreed to recommend 
approval of the new Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper Officer 
Scheme, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report, to both the 
Corporate Governance & Standards Committee and to Waverley’s 
Standards & General Purposes Committee at their special meetings 
to be held simultaneously on Monday 1 July 2024, with a further 
recommendation that each Committee recommends the adoption of 
the new Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper Officer Scheme to 
their respective full Council meetings2. 

2. Recommendation to Committee  

The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee (Guildford) and 
the Standards and General Purposes Committee (Waverley) are 
asked to recommend to their respective full Council meetings: 

2.1 That the revised Joint Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper 
Officer Scheme, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to this report, be 
adopted into their respective Constitutions in so far as the 
delegations relate to the appropriate council or councils. 

 The Committees are also asked to RESOLVE: 

2.2 That the Monitoring Officer be authorised, in consultation with the 
chairs of both committees, to make such further amendments to the 
Joint Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper Officer Scheme as may 
be necessary to correct errors or for clarification purposes, prior to 
consideration of these matters by the full councils of each authority.  

3. Reasons for Recommendation:  

3.1 An officer scheme of delegation and proper officer scheme which is 
materially the same for both Councils, whilst being owned by each 

                                                
2 Ordinary council meetings scheduled for 16 July (Waverley), and 23 July (Guildford) 

Page 10



 

Council in respect of their services, will help to promote more 
efficient joint working and will support the transformation 
programme by aligning officer decision making across both Councils. 

 
3.2 The recommended changes will improve the governance procedures 

for each Council and will ensure that there is greater transparency 
over decision making. 

 
3.3 The reductions in financial limits will ensure that key decisions are 

made by the Executive, thereby promoting accountability and 
transparency. 

 
3.4 Aligning officer delegations into a scheme, which is similar for both 

Councils, supports the Councils’ Collaborative and Transformation 

programme and provides clarity for those officers employed to 

provide a joint service across both Councils. 

4. Purpose of Report  

4.1 This report presents, for members’ consideration, the proposed new 
Officer Scheme of Delegations, which is set out in Appendix 1, and 
Proper Officer Scheme, set out in Appendix 2.   
 

4.2 Members of the Joint Constitution Working Group have already 
reviewed a number of previous versions, and the proposed changes 
are shown in blue on the attached draft Scheme.  The words in red 
are for information only and will be removed from the final scheme. 

5. Strategic Priorities  

5.1 This report will assist in the delivery of the Councils’ corporate 
priorities and collaborative working agenda. 

6. Background 

6.1 Council decision making can be delegated to officers, through 
[...]
il at monitoring.officer@guildford/waverley.gov.uk to be 
retained with the central copy of the scheme of delegations. 

NEW 
ADD TO BOTH 

1.3.8 
GBC15 

Any reference in this Scheme to a Committee or Sub-Committee shall be deemed to 
include reference to a successor Committee or Sub-Committee provided that the 
subject matter of a particular delegation can be found within the terms of reference of 
both the earlier and the successor Committee or Sub-Committee. 

ADD TO 
WAVERLEY 

P
age 17

mailto:monitoring.officer@guildford/waverley.gov.uk


SCS/v1/SchemeofDelegationstoOfficers/3-3-24 

1.3.9 
GBC20 

If a matter is delegated to an officer but that delegation cannot be implemented, that 
should be reported to the Council, Leader/Executive or other delegating body, as 
appropriate. 

ADD TO 
WAVERLEY 

   

1.4 All Decisions made by Officers. 
Where decisions are taken by officers under delegated authority the following 
conditions and rules shall apply: 
 

 

1.4.1 
GBC 9.11(b) 

Any delegation to an officer is subject to any restrictions, conditions or directions of the 
delegating body. 
 

ADD TO 
WAVERLEY 

1.4.2 
GBC12 

All delegated functions shall be deemed to be exercised on behalf of and in the name 
of the Council. 
 

ADD TO 
WAVERLEY 

1.4.3 
GBC 3(a) 

The exercise of a delegated power shall be in accordance with the Council’s policies 
and procedures. 
 

ADD TO 
WAVERLEY 

1.4.4 
GBC3(b) 

The exercise of a delegated power shall not amount to a new policy or extension or 
amendment to an existing policy unless the officer has specific delegated authority to 
do so. 
 

ADD TO 
WAVERLEY 

1.4.5 
GBC3(c), 11(a) 
WBC 1.4 

The exercise of a delegated power shall be in accordance with the requirements of the 
Constitution, including the Contract Procedure Rules and the Financial Procedure 
Rules, and all relevant legislative provisions.  
 

RETAIN 

1.4.6 
WBC 2.1 
GBC 12 
 

Any officer exercising a delegation shall only do so where provisions has
[...]
l 
Assessment.  
 

  The following 

matters are 

reserved to the 

Planning 

Committee: 

 

1.Planning 
applications 
defined as ‘major’ 
by the Government 
(i.e. 10 or more 
units of residential 
accommodation, 
more than 1,000 
sqm commercial 
floorspace and site 
area of more than 
1 hectare) and 
which in the 
judgement of the 
AD Planning 
Development have 
major strategic 
implications for the 
authority.  

2. Planning 
applications where 
a Councillor asks 
that the application 
be determined by 
the Planning 
Committee and puts 
forward relevant 
planning grounds to 
the Joint Executive 

RETAIN 
ADD WORDS IN BLUE 
FORMATTING 
CHANGED 

P
age 56



SCS/v1/SchemeofDelegationstoOfficers/3-3-24 

To make Screening and Scoping 
Opinions.  
 
To undertake Screening Opinions and 
Appropriate Assessments pursuant to 
Part IV of the Conservation (Natural 
Habitats and Conservation) 
Regulations 1994. 

 
 

AD Planning 
Development in 
consultation with 
the Chair of the 
Planning 
Committee. 
3. A 
householder 
application with 10 
or more valid letters 
of representation 
with a view contrary 
to the officer 
recommendation.  
4. A major or 
minor application 
(non-householder) 
with 20 or more 
valid letters of 
representation with 
a view con contrary 
to the officer 
recommendation.  
5. Any 
planning application 
where the Council 
is the applicant. 
6. Any 
planning application 
where the applicant 
is a Borough 
Councillor or 
employee of the 
Council 

P
age 57



SCS/v1/SchemeofDelegationstoOfficers/3-3-24 

7. Any 
planning application 
which is required to 
be referred to the 
Secretary of State. 

P
age 58



SCS/v1/SchemeofDelegationstoOfficers/3-3-24 

     

3.4.2  

WBC 01 (V) 

GBC HOPD25, 8 

To determine the Council’s stance in 

respect of and respond to consultation 

opinions concerning matters including, 

but not limited to, Neighbourhood 

Plans, Canal Conservation Area and 

neighbouring Council & County 

Council planning applicatio
[...]
ommunity 

Services 

s.76 Power to seek Closure Orders 

and/or issue Closure Notices 

Assistant Director – 

Regulatory Services 

Assistant 

Director – 

Community 

Services 

 

 

Data Protection Act 2018  

Act  Function  Officer  Deputy  

ss.69, 70-71 
Data Protection  
Act 2018  

Designated Data Protection 

Officer  

Information Governance & 

Data Protection Officer  

  

 

   

Page 96



 

Guildford & Waverley Borough Councils 

Report to: GBC Corporate Governance & Standards Committee / 

WBC Standards & General Purposes Committee 

Date: 1 July 2024  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Strategic Director: Finance 

Author: Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Officer 

Email: Deborah.upton@guildford.gov.uk 

Report status: Open 

Key Decision: No 

Proposed Changes to the Financial 
Procedure Rules 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 It is good practice to keep the Financial Procedure Rules under 
review, as they form part of the Constitution of the Council(s).   

1.2 The review of the Financial Procedure Rules has been undertaken by 
the Joint Constitutions Review Group (JCRG), at their meetings held 
on 29 May and 20 June 2024.  

1.3 At its meeting on 20 June 2024, the JCRG agreed to recommend 
approval of the revised Financial Procedure Rules, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report, to both the Corporate Governance & 
Standards Committee and to Waverley’s Standards & General 
Purposes Committee at their special meetings to be held 
simultaneously on Monday 1 July 2024, with a further 
recommendation that each Committee recommends the adoption of 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:Deborah.upton@guildford.gov.uk


 

the revised Financial Procedure Rules to their respective full Council 
meetings1. 

2. Recommendation to Committee  

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee (Guildford) and 
the Standards and General Purposes Committee (Waverley) are 
asked to recommend to their respective full Council meetings that 
the revised Financial Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report, be adopted into their respective Constitutions. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation:  

3.1 Financial Procedure Rules which are materially the same for both 
Councils, whilst being owned by each Council in respect of their 
services, will help to promote more efficient joint working and will 
support the transformation programme by aligning officer decision 
making across both Councils. 

 
3.2 The recommended changes will improve the governance procedures 

for each Council and will ensure that there is greater clarity over 
financial decision making. 

 
3.3 The reductions in financial limits will ensure that key decisions are 

made by the Executive, thereby promoting accountability and 
transparency. 

 
3.4 Aligning both Councils’ Financial Procedure Rules supports the 

Councils Collaborative and Transformation programme and provides 
clarity for those officers employed to provide a joint service across 
both Councils. The rules will replace the existing Financial Procedure 
Rules (Guildford) and Financial Regulations (Waverley).   
 

                                                
1 Ordinary council meetings scheduled for 16 July (Waverley), and 23 July (Guildford) 

Page 98



 

4. Purpose of Report  

4.1 This report is presenting, for members’ consideration, the proposed 
revised Financial Procedure Rules, which are set out in Appendix 1.     
 

4.2 The purpose of the revised Financial Procedure Rules is to align 
financial limits and procedures across the two Councils where 
possible. 

5. Strategic Priorities  

5.1 This report will assist in the delivery of the Councils’ corporate 
priorities and collaborative working agenda. 

6. Background 

6.1 To conduct its business effectively, a Council needs to ensure that it 
has sound financial management policies in place which are strictly 
adhered to.  Part of the financial management is having an established 
set of Financial Procedure Rules which 
[...]
Contract 
Procedure Rules 

1.1 Executive Summary 

1.1 It is good practice to keep the Contract Procedure Rules1 under 
review, as they form part of the Constitution of the Council(s).   

1.2 The review of the Contract Procedure Rules has been undertaken by 
the Joint Constitutions Review Group (JCRG), at its meeting held on 
20 June 2024.  

1.3 The JCRG agreed to recommend approval of the revised Contract 
Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, to both the 
Corporate Governance & Standards Committee and to Waverley’s 
Standards & General Purposes Committee at their special meetings 
to be held simultaneously on Monday 1 July 2024, with a further 
recommendation that each Committee recommends the adoption of 

                                                
1 Referred to currently as Procurement Procedure Rules in the GBC Constitution and Contract 
Procurement Rules in the WBC Constitution 

Page 137

Agenda Item 8.



 

the revised Contract Procedure Rules to their respective full Council 
meetings2. 

2. Recommendation to Committee  

2.1 The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee (Guildford) and 
the Standards and General Purposes Committee (Waverley) are 
asked to recommend to their respective full Council meetings that 
the revised Contract Procedure Rules, as set out in Appendix 1 to this 
report, be adopted into their respective Constitutions. 

2.2 The Standards and General Purposes Committee is also recommended 
to consider whether a Modern Slavery Charter, to include reporting 
requirements, should be adopted. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation:  

3.1 Contract Procedure Rules which are materially the same for both 
Councils, whilst being owned by each Council in respect of their 
services, will help to promote more efficient joint working and will 
support the transformation programme by aligning officer decision 
making across both Councils. 

 
3.2 The recommended changes will improve the governance procedures 

for each Council and will ensure that there is greater clarity and 
oversight over procurements. 

 
3.3 The reductions in Contract limits will ensure that key decisions are 

made by the Executive, thereby promoting accountability and 
transparency. 

 
3.4 Aligning both Councils’ Contract Procedure Rules supports the 

Councils’ Collaborative and Transformation programme and provides 
clarity for all officers who provide support for procurement, as well 
as for those postholders who are joint officer appointments.  The 
rules will replace the existing Procurement Procedure Rules 
(Guildford) and the Contract Procurement Rules (Waverley).   

                                                
2 Ordinary council meetings scheduled for 16 July (Waverley), and 23 July (Guildford) 

Page 138



 

 
3.5 The recommended changes will also implement changes as a result of 

the Procurement Act 2023 which come in to force on 28 October 

2024.  This will allow time for changes to be embedded by both 

Councils and appropriate resource provided and identified. 

 
3.6 At Waverley Borough Council the Modern Day Slavery Statement sits 

within the Council’s Safeguarding Policy for Adults and Children as the 

impact of Modern Day Slavery cuts across many council services.  The 

statement does not include any specific reporting requirements and the 

Joint Constitutions Review Group has recommended that this is given 

further consideration.  

4. Purpose of Report  

4.1 This report is presenting, for members’ consideration, the proposed 
draft Contract Procedure Rules, which are set out in Appendix 1.     
 

4.2 The purpose of the revised Contract Procedure Rules is to align 
contract limits and procedures across the two Councils where 
possible and implement the Procurement Act 2023. 

5. Strategic Priorities  

5.1 This report will assist in the delivery of the councils’ corporate 
priorities and collaborative working agenda. 

6. Background 

6.1 To conduct its business effectively, a 
[...]
hange for GBC 

WBC – Has not adopted a Modern Slavery motion or Charter and has no 

obligation so there is a slight variation in the drafting. 

39. Contract Management 

There are new requirements in relation to contract management which 

are reflected in these provisions.   

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Guildford & Waverley Borough Councils 

Report to: GBC Corporate Governance & Standards Committee / 

WBC Standards & General Purposes Committee 

Date: 1 July 2024  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Strategic Director: Legal & Democratic Services 

Author: Susan Sale 

Email: susan.sale@guildford.gov.uk 

Report status: Open 

Key Decision: No 

 

Joint Councillor/Officer Relationship 
Protocol 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 A good relationship based on mutual trust, respect and courtesy, 

between Councillors and Officers is essential for the smooth running 
of the Council. 

 
1.2 The Joint Councillor/Officer Relationship Protocol governs the 

different roles and responsibilities of Councillors and Officers, sets 
out expectations and provides a framework for how they should work 
together. 

 
1.3 The Joint Constitutions Review Group (JCRG) reviewed the 

Councillor/Officer Relationship Protocol at its meeting held on 29 
May 2024. The JCRG agreed to recommend approval of a new Joint 
Councillor/Officer Relationship Protocol, as set out in Appendix 1 to 
this report, to both the Corporate Governance & Standards 
Committee and to Waverley’s Standards & General Purposes 
Committee at their special meetings to be held simultaneously on 
Monday 1 July 2024, with a further recommendation that each 

Page 177

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:susan.sale@guildford.gov.uk


  

 

 

Committee recommends the adoption of the Joint Councillor/ Officer 
Relationship Protocol to their respective full Council meetings1. 

2. Recommendation to Committee  

 
2.1 The Corporate Governance and Standards Committee (Guildford) 

and the Standards and General Purposes Committee (Waverley) are 
asked to recommend to their respective full Council meetings that 
the proposed Joint Councillor/Officer Relationship Protocol, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to this report, be adopted into their respective 
Constitutions. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is imperative, for the benefit of those who live, work and do 

business in our Borough’s, that Councillors and Officers are clear on 
their differing roles and responsibilities and have good working 
relationships between them based on mutual trust and respect.  

 
3.2 It is good practice for Councils to have a Protocol in place setting out 

the expectations arising from the relationship between Councillors 
and Officer.  

 
4. Status of Report 
 
4.1 No part of this report is exempt from publication.  
 
5. Strategic Priorities 
 
5.1 Good working relationships between Councillors and Officers goes to 

the heart of a resilient and well-managed Council which is one of the 
corporate priorities in the forthcoming draft Corporate Strategy. 

 
6. Background 
 
6.1 The roles of Councillors and Officers are very different. Councillors 

are elected by the electorate to serve their constituents and are 
elected until the end of their term of office. Officers are recruited and 
employed by the corporate body of the Council and are accountable 
to the Head of Paid Service.  

                                                      
1 Ordinary council meetings scheduled for 16 July (Waverley), and 23 July (Guildford) 

Page 178



  

 

 

 
6.2 Councillors are responsible for the strategic framework of the Council 

and Officers are responsible for the delivery of that framework. 
 
6.3 Officers are always politically impartial, and it is essential that 

Councillors respect that and do not attempt to compromise the 
political impartiality of Officers.  

 
6.4 Both Councillors and Officers are ultimately working for the 

communities they serve and that is best ach
[...]
uthority. Politicians and 
managers have vital roles to play in providing a form of joint leadership 
which is based on shared knowledge, skills and experience. And at the heart 
of this relationship should be a common vision, shared values and mutual 
respect. 

 

Page 196


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	6. Scheme of Delegation
	Item 06 (1) - Proposed Officer Scheme of Delegation - App 1
	Item 06 (2) - Proposed Proper Officer Scheme - App 2

	7. New Financial Procedure Rules
	Item 07 (1) - Proposed Financial Procedure Rules - App 1 - FPRs

	8. New Contract Procedure Rules
	Item 08 Appendix 1 Contract Procedure Rules
	Item 08 (2) - Proposed CPRs - App 2 - Key Changes

	9. New Joint Councillor / Officer Relationship Protocol
	Item 09 (1) - Councillor Officer Relationship Protocol - App 1




Minutes of the meeting


Standards and General Purposes Committee  1 

01.07.24 
 

 

 
1 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  -  1 JULY 
2024 

 
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 

 
Present 

 
Cllr Andy MacLeod (Chair) 
Cllr John Robini (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Gemma Long 
 

Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Heagin (Co-Optee) 
 

Apologies  
Cllr John Ward and Parish Councillor Holdroyd 

 
 

SGP19/23   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2.)   
 

There were no declarations of interests.  
 

SGP20/23   MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)   
 

The Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 8 April 2024 were confirmed.  
 

SGP21/23   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)   
 

There were none. 
 

SGP22/23   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 5.)   
 

There were none.  
 

SGP23/23   SCHEME OF DELEGATION (Agenda item 6.)   
 

The Senior Governance Officer introduced the report and summarized that a Joint 
Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper Officer Scheme, materially the same for 
both Councils, whilst being owned by each Council in respect of their services, 
would help to promote more efficient joint working and would support the 
transformation programme by aligning officer decision making across both Councils. 
The revised scheme would improve governance for each Council and would ensure 
that there would be greater transparency of decision making. 
 
Councillor Macleod moved the recommendation, seconded by Councillor Robini 
and at the invitation of the Chair, Members considered the proposal.  Councillor 
Long sought clarification of the wording in 1.4.4 ‘The exercise of a delegated power 
shall not amount to a new policy or extension or amendment to an existing policy 
unless the officer has specific delegated authority to do so’. The Senior Governance 
Officer responded that the clause was meant to ensure that only Members would be 
able to decide upon new policies.  



Standards and General Purposes Committee  2 

01.07.24 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Robini referenced ward councillor consultations set out on page 54 of the 
agenda pack and stated that ward councillors would need training on their 
responsibilities. The Senior Governance Officer explained that once the scheme 
was approved by Council, training would be arranged for Officers and Members.   
 
There being no further discussion, the Chair called upon Members to vote on the 
recommendations whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED unanimously:  
 

1. That the revised Joint Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper Officer 
Scheme, as set out in Appendices 1 and 2 to the report, be 
RECOMMENDED to Council for adoption as part of the Council’s 
Constitution in so far as the delegations relate to Waverley Borough 
Council. 

2. That the Monitoring Officer be authorised, in consultation with the chair of 
the Standards and General Purposes Committee, to make such further 
amendments to the Joint Officer Scheme of Delegation and Proper 
Officer Scheme as may be necessary to correct errors or for clarification 
purposes, prior to consideration of these matters by full Council.   

 
SGP24/23   NEW FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (Agenda item 7.)   

 
The Interim Assistant Director of Finance introduced the report and explained that it 
was good practice to keep the Financial Procedure Rules under review, as they 
formed part of the Constitution of the Council. The review of the Financial 
Procedure Rules has been undertaken by the Joint Constitutions Review Group 
(JCRG), at their meetings held on 29 May and 20 June 2024 and they were 
recommended for approval to the Standards and General Purposes Committee.  
 
Councillor Macleod moved the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Goodridge; there being no further discussion, the Chair called upon Members to 
vote on the recommendations whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED unanimously: That the revised Financial Procedure Rules, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report, be RECOMMENDED to Council for adoption as part of the 
Council’s Constitution.  
 

SGP25/23   NEW CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES (Agenda item 8.)   
 

The Legal Services Manager (GBC) introduced the report and explained that the 
alignment of both Councils’ Contract Procedure Rules supported the Councils’ 
Collaborative and Transformation programme and would provide clarity for all 
officers who supported procurement activity, as well as for those postholders who 
were joint officer appointments. The rules would replace the existing Contract 
Procurement Rules (CPRs) and would introduce a centralised procurement model 
for WBC. The recommended new CPRs would also implement changes 
consequential to the Procurement Act 2023 which would come in to force on 28 
October 2024. This would allow time for changes to be embedded by both Councils 
and appropriate resource provided and identified.  



Standards and General Purposes Committee  3 

01.07.24 
 

 

 
3 

 
Councillor Macleod moved the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Goodridge. Councillor Goodridge requested that the use of the red text at the 
bottom of each page be revised for the version to full Council. There being no 
further discussion, the Chair called upon Members to vote on the recommendations 
whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED unanimously:  
 

1. To RECOMMEND to full Council that the revised Contract Procedure Rules, 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be adopted as part of the Constitution.  

2. To support the principle of adopting the Modern Slavery Charter as part of 
the proposed changes.  

 
SGP26/23   NEW JOINT COUNCILLOR / OFFICER RELATIONSHIP PROTOCOL (Agenda 

item 9.)   
 

The Senior Governance Officer introduced the report and explained that the Joint 
Councillor/Officer Relationship Protocol would govern the different roles and 
responsibilities of Councillors and Officers, and would provide a framework for how 
they should work together.  
 
Councillor Macleod moved the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Goodridge; there being no further discussion, the Chair called upon Members to 
vote on the recommendations whereupon it was  
 
RESOLVED unanimously: That the proposed Joint Councillor/Officer Relationship 
Protocol, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be RECOMMENDED to Council for 
adoption into the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.51 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


